®
%;Ei!n% STATE OF IOW.

KiM REYNOLDS, GOVERNOR ANNETTE DUNN
ADAM GREGG, LT. GOVERNOR CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER

Affirmation, Attestation, and Certification of Service or lack of Service in Census Blocks
Broadband Grants Program Broadband Availability Map Challenge Process

Company Name: Heartland Telecommunications Company of lowa d/b/a Premier Communications

Address: 339 1% Ave. NE

City: Sioux Center State: lowa Zip: 51250

Contact Name Ryan Boone Phone # (712) 722 - 3451 Email: rboone@mypremieronline.com

In signing and submitting this form, the above-identified company, and its duly authorized representative signing on behalf thereof,
or you as an individual if you are not submitting this form on behalf of an entity, hereby affirms, attests, and certifies under penalty of
perjury that, as represented in the table below:

1. If submitted on behalf of a Communications Service Provider, that the above-identified company, consistent with the
representations in the table below, either:
a. Offered or Facilitated Broadband service at or above twenty-five (25) megabits per second of download speed and three
{(3) megabits per second of upload speed (“25/3 Broadband”) in the below-identified census blocks as of June 30, 2018;
or
b. Did NOT offer or Facilitate 25/3 Broadband in the below-identified census blocks as of June 30, 2018.

Whether your company's prior reporting to the FCC was correct or in error.

2. If submitted by or on behalf of a person other than a Communication’s Service Provider (e.g., consumer, business, farm), the
above-identified entity or individual, consistent with the representations in the table below, either:
a. Did or could receive 25/3 Broadband in the below-identified census blocks as of June 30, 2018; or
b. Did NOT and could NOT (within a reasonable time upon request, at a reasonable price) receive 25/3 Broadband in
the below-identified census blocks as of June 30, 2018.

191670704001143 [X] In Error [ ]1Correct [ 1 No Response []Yes [XINo [ ]NoResponse

191670704001144 [X] In Error [ ]Correct [ ]NoResponse | [ ]Yes [X]No [ ]NoResponse

191670704001146 [X] In Error [ ] Correct [ INoResponse | [ ]Yes [X]No [ ]No Response
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See Attached page(s) [ 1InError [ ]Correct [X] NoResponse | [ ]Yes [X]No [ ]NoResponse

Heartland Telecommunications Company of lowa d/b/a Premier Communications is challenging the census blocks attached to this
document and has indicated “No Response” in the column Prior Reporting to FCC because the entity(ies) who indicated they can
serve the census blocks in question has not previously filed a 477 form according to the FCC's publicly available 477 data as of
6/30/18.

In an effort to substantiate that 25/3 broadband service is not available throughout the entirety of the challenged census blocks,
we engaged an engineering firm, Vantage Point Solutions (Mitchell, SD), to perform a wireless RF analysis by a certified
professional engineer. This study utilized publicly known tower locations, spectrum used, and equipment used. Attached is the
result of this analysis which substantiates Premier’s claim that broadband service is not available throughout a significant portion
of the challenged census blocks or that there are locations within the census block that are unlikely to consistently have
broadband coverage.

Heartland has also obtained a letter from the general manager of Alliance Communications, Ross Petrick, to confirm that the
census blocks listed in his letter were filed on the 477 by their company in error and should be eligible census blocks for the lowa
Broadband Grant program.

Authorized Signature: l ( e Date: | October 10, 2019

f
Printed Name: Ryan Booée

Title: COO

*PLEASE READ BEFORE SIGNING: By affixing my signature above, |, on my own behalf or as a representative of the company identified above, as
applicable, expressly represent that | am authorized to make the above factual representation on behalf of said company and/or myself, as applicable,
and under penalty of perjury as authorized by lowa Code section 622.1 and pursuant to the laws of the state of lowa, certify the following with
respect to this form submitted on behalf of said company and/or myself: any statements, representations, warranties, certifications, or attestations
made in this form, including any attachments or enclosures associated therewith, are true and accurate; |, on behalf of said company and/or myself,
have not knowingly made any false statements or representations in this form. In addition to any criminal penalties authorized by lowa Code section
720.2 that may result from any false statements of material fact made herein or any other remedies available at law, equity, or otherwise, if it is
subsequently determined that | have made a statement, representation, warranty, certification, or attestation in this form, or any attachments or
enclosures associated herewith, that is later proven untrue in any material respect, the company on which | submitted this form on behalf of may be
disqualified from current incentive programs administered by the Office or may be ordered to repay the Office the entire amount of any funds
previously distributed by the Office to said company in connection with any current incentive programs administered by the Office. OCIO makes no
guarantees as to whether the information supplied by you will result in any change to the Broadband Availability Map or the way any incentive
decisions are reviewed, scored, or decided. This form, as completed, any attachments hereto, and any other information or materials submitted to
the Office in connection with this form or related inquiry, shall be considered public records and shall be made available for public examination
and/or disseminated upon request by third parties as required by lowa Code chapter 22. The Office reserves the right to reject this form and relatedly
consider any information communicated through this form as neither credible nor probative if this form is not fully and properly filled out.
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25/3 BROADBAND
OFFERED OR
FACILIATED AS OF

CENSUS BLOCK ID IN WHICH
25/3 BROADBAND OFFERED

PRIOR
REPORTING TO

OR FACILIATED (OR NOT) FCC JUNE 30, 2018
191499703001032  No Response No
191499703001033  No Response No
191499703001044  No Response No
191499703001045 No Response No
191499703001046  No Response No
191499703001047 No Response No
191499703001048 No Response No
191499703002000 No Response No
191499703002001 No Response No
191499703002002 No Response No
191499703002058 No Response No
191499703002059 No Response No
191499703002060 No Response No
191499703002077  No Response No
191499703002078 No Response No
191499703002083  No Response No
191499703002105  No Response No
191499703002106  No Response No
191499703002107 No Response No
191499703003010 No Response No
191499703003011 No Response No
191499703003012 No Response No
191499703003013 No Response No
191499703003014 No Response No
191499703003015 No Response No
191499703003016  No Response No
191499703003017 No Response No
191499703003018 No Response No
191499703003019 No Response No
191499703003020 No Response No
191499703003021 No Response No
191499703003022  No Response No
191499703003024  No Response No
191499703003053  No Response No
191499703003054 No Response No
191499703003055 No Response No
191499703003056  No Response No
191499703003060 No Response No
191499703003061 No Response No
191499703003062  No Response No
191499703003063 No Response No
191499703003064 No Response No



191499703003065
191499703003066
191499703003067
191499703003104
191499703003105
191499703003106
191499703003107
191499703003110
191499703003111
191499703003113
191499703003114
191499703003124
191499703003125
191499703004016
191499703004017
191499703004018
191499703004019
191499703004020
191499703004021
191499703004036
191499703004040
191499703004041
191499703004042
191499703004043
191499703004044
191499703004045
191499703004046
191499703004047
191499703004048
191499703004053
191499703004054
191499703004055
191499703004056
191499703004057
191499703004058
191499703004059
191499703004060
191499703004128
191499703004129
191499703004130
191499703004131
191499703004132
191499703004134
191499703004141
191499706001000
191499706001001
191499706001002

No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No



191499706001003
191499706001004
191499706001005
191499706001056
191499706001057
191499706001059
191499706001060
191499706001061
191499706001062
191499706001063
191499706001064
191499706001066
191499706001067
191499706001068
191499706001069
191499706001070
191499706001071
191499706001072
191499706001075
191499706001076
191499706001077
191499706001078
191499706001079
191670704001138
191670704001139
191670704001140
191670704001143
191670704001144
191670704001145
191670704001146
191670704001169
191670704001170
191670704001180
191670704001181
191670704001182
191670704001183
191670704001186
191670704001190
191670704001191
191670704001194
191670704001195
191670704001196
191670704001198
191670704001199
191670704001200
191670704001201
191670704001202

No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No



191670704001203
191670704001204
191670704001207
191670704001221
191670704001222
191670704001223
191670704001224
191670704001225
191670704001226
191670704001227
191670704001228
191670704001229
191670704001231
191670704001232
191670704001233
191670704001234
191670704001235
191670704001236
191670704001237
191670704001238
191670704001239
191670704001255
191670704001256
191670704001257
191670704001258
191670704001259
191670704001260
191670704001278
191670704001279
191670704001280
191670704001281
191670704001282
191670704001293
191670704001294
191670704001295
191670704001296
191670704001297
191670704001298
191670704001314
191670704001315
191670704001316
191670704002000
191670704003000
191670704003001
191670704003002
191670704003003
191670704003004

No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No



191670704003005
191670704003006
191670704003007
191670704003008
191670704003009
191670704003014
191670704003106

No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response
No Response

No
No
No
No
No
No
No



2  ALLIANCE
&COMMUNICAT[ONS‘

September 30, 2019

To whom it may concern,

Alliance Communications Coop. Inc (Alliance) is a fiber to the home based telecommunications
and broadband Internet provider in South Dakota, Minnesota, and lowa. For the purpose of
setting the record straight in relation to the Office of the Chief Information Officer (OCIO)
Broadband Grant project in lowa and contrary to any records, maps or data base that may show
otherwise, Alliance has no broadband customers/locations in the census blocks listed below.

lowa Census Blocks:

191670704001143
191670704001144

191670704001146

Thank you.

Sincerely,
Ross Petrick

E

General Manager

f/’ wired differentiy \

612 3rd Street, P.O. Box 349, Garretson, SD 57030 ¢ Ph:605.582.6311 or 605.594.3411 * Fx: 605.594.6776 * www.alliancecom.net



i
Uy~ SOl iy o R L e T e U e | Sl s
i Beresford
Alsen
Emmet
Alsen
Midway
Midway
(aa) Spink
(50} | Junction City
Burbank

Elk Point

> bing

/4

Richland
Westfield

2 2013 Microsoft Corporation
& 20153 HERE |

<

Struble

\
»
ney
N

. //

- "““ d
34 i prber X

G i \'{i

3
. = v

EDX® SignalPro®: |A - Heartland

Prop. model 1: Anderson-2D v1.00
Time: 50.0% Loc.: 50.0%
Prediction Confidence Margin: 0.0dB
Climate: Continental Temperate
Land use (clutter): EDX .GCV format
Atmospheric Abs.: none

K Factor: 1.333

| Heartland Akron Exchange

| Heartland Hawarden Exchange

| Evertek Hawarden CB's

| Evertek Akron CB's

Part 90, C/(I+N) at Remote for Best Channel

E >=  12.0dB 25Mbps or greater
< 12.0dB

Display threshold level: -85.0 dBmW

RX Antenna - Type: USE FILE
Height: 12.0 ft AGL Gain: 19.00 dBi

MILES
A0 e S B
-1 0 4
EDX Wireless
7 i Smart Planning for Smart Networks
‘ Tue Oct 08 08:50:08 2019
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