STATE OF IOW

KIM REYNOLDS, GOVERNOR ADAM GREGG, LT. GOVERNOR ANNETTE DUNN
CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER

Affirmation, Attestation, and Certification of Service or lack of Service in Census Blocks Broadband Grants Program Broadband Availability Map Challenge Process

A. COMPANY IN	IFORMATION (if submitted on behalf of	an entity)				
Company Name:	Heartland Telecommunications Compa	ny of Iowa d/	b/a Prer	nier Co	mmunications	
Address:	339 1 st Ave. NE					
City:	Sioux Center	State:	Iowa	Zip:	51250	

B. DESIGNATED CONTACT INFORMATION (if submitted on behalf of an entity or individual)

Contact Name Ryan Boone Phone # (712) 722 - 3451 Email: rboone@mypremieronline.com

C. CERTIFICATION/ATTESTATION/AFFIRMATION

In signing and submitting this form, the above-identified company, and its duly authorized representative signing on behalf thereof, or you as an individual if you are not submitting this form on behalf of an entity, hereby affirms, attests, and certifies under penalty of perjury that, as represented in the table below:

- 1. If submitted on behalf of a Communications Service Provider, that the above-identified company, consistent with the representations in the table below, either:
 - a. Offered or Facilitated Broadband service at or above twenty-five (25) megabits per second of download speed and three
 (3) megabits per second of upload speed ("25/3 Broadband") in the below-identified census blocks as of June 30, 2018; or
 - b. Did NOT offer or Facilitate 25/3 Broadband in the below-identified census blocks as of June 30, 2018.

Whether your company's prior reporting to the FCC was correct or in error.

- 2. If submitted by or on behalf of a person other than a Communication's Service Provider (e.g., consumer, business, farm), the above-identified entity or individual, consistent with the representations in the table below, either:
 - a. Did or could receive 25/3 Broadband in the below-identified census blocks as of June 30, 2018; or
 - b. Did <u>NOT</u> and could <u>NOT</u> (within a reasonable time upon request, at a reasonable price) receive 25/3 Broadband in the below-identified census blocks as of June 30, 2018.

CENSUS BLOCK ID IN WHICH 25/3 BROADBAND OFFERED OR FACILITATED (OR NOT) (please attach additional pages if necessary)	PRIOR REPORTING TO FCC (only use this column if you are submitting this form on behalf of a Communications Service Provider)			25/3 Broadband OFFERED OR FACILITATED AS OF June 30, 2018		
191670704001143	[X] In Error	[] Correct	[] No Response	[] Yes [X] No [] No R	esponse	
191670704001144	[X] In Error	[] Correct	[] No Response	[] Yes [X] No [] No R	esponse	
191670704001146	[X] In Error	[] Correct	[] No Response	[] Yes [X] No [] No R	esponse	

See Attached page(s)	[] In Error	[] Correct	[X] No Response	[]Yes	[X] No	[] No Response

D. ADDITIONAL EXPLANATION (To the extent you believe additional explanation is required to ensure that you are communicating full and accurate information, please use the below space to further explain, qualify, or substantiate your above certification/affirmation. To the extent necessary, please feel free to attach additional pages and supporting documentation. If you are a Communications Service Provider and indicated "In Error" or "No Response" in the "Prior Reporting to FCC" column for any census blocks above, please elaborate.)

Heartland Telecommunications Company of Iowa d/b/a Premier Communications is challenging the census blocks attached to this document and has indicated "No Response" in the column Prior Reporting to FCC because the entity(ies) who indicated they can serve the census blocks in question has not previously filed a 477 form according to the FCC's publicly available 477 data as of 6/30/18.

In an effort to substantiate that 25/3 broadband service is not available throughout the <u>entirety</u> of the challenged census blocks, we engaged an engineering firm, Vantage Point Solutions (Mitchell, SD), to perform a wireless RF analysis by a certified professional engineer. This study utilized publicly known tower locations, spectrum used, and equipment used. Attached is the result of this analysis which substantiates Premier's claim that broadband service is not available throughout a significant portion of the challenged census blocks or that there are locations within the census block that are unlikely to consistently have broadband coverage.

Heartland has also obtained a letter from the general manager of Alliance Communications, Ross Petrick, to confirm that the census blocks listed in his letter were filed on the 477 by their company in error and should be eligible census blocks for the Iowa Broadband Grant program.

E. SIGNATURE*				
Authorized Signature:	1615	Date:	October 10, 2019	
Printed Name:	Ryan Boone			
Title:	COO			

*PLEASE READ BEFORE SIGNING: By affixing my signature above, I, on my own behalf or as a representative of the company identified above, as applicable, expressly represent that I am authorized to make the above factual representation on behalf of said company and/or myself, as applicable, and under penalty of perjury as authorized by lowa Code section 622.1 and pursuant to the laws of the state of lowa, certify the following with respect to this form submitted on behalf of said company and/or myself: any statements, representations, warranties, certifications, or attestations made in this form, including any attachments or enclosures associated therewith, are true and accurate; I, on behalf of said company and/or myself, have not knowingly made any false statements or representations in this form. In addition to any criminal penalties authorized by Iowa Code section 720.2 that may result from any false statements of material fact made herein or any other remedies available at law, equity, or otherwise, if it is subsequently determined that I have made a statement, representation, warranty, certification, or attestation in this form, or any attachments or enclosures associated herewith, that is later proven untrue in any material respect, the company on which I submitted this form on behalf of may be disqualified from current incentive programs administered by the Office or may be ordered to repay the Office the entire amount of any funds previously distributed by the Office to said company in connection with any current incentive programs administered by the Office. OCIO makes no guarantees as to whether the information supplied by you will result in any change to the Broadband Availability Map or the way any incentive decisions are reviewed, scored, or decided. This form, as completed, any attachments hereto, and any other information or materials submitted to the Office in connection with this form or related inquiry, shall be considered public records and shall be made available for public examination and/or disseminated upon request by third parties as required by Iowa Code chapter 22. The Office reserves the right to reject this form and relatedly consider any information communicated through this form as neither credible nor probative if this form is not fully and properly filled out.

25/3 BROADBAND

CENCILE DI OCK ID IN WILLEI	DDIOD	OFFEREN OR
CENSUS BLOCK ID IN WHICH	PRIOR	OFFERED OR
25/3 BROADBAND OFFERED	REPORTING TO	FACILIATED AS OF
OR FACILIATED (OR NOT)	FCC	JUNE 30, 2018
191499703001032	No Response	No
191499703001033	No Response	No
191499703001044	No Response	No
191499703001045	No Response	No
191499703001046	No Response	No
191499703001047	No Response	No
191499703001048	No Response	No
191499703002000	No Response	No
191499703002001	No Response	No
191499703002002	No Response	No
191499703002058	No Response	No
191499703002059	No Response	No
191499703002060	No Response	No
191499703002077	No Response	No
191499703002078	No Response	No
191499703002083	No Response	No
191499703002105	No Response	No
191499703002106	No Response	No
191499703002107	No Response	No
191499703003010	No Response	No
191499703003011	No Response	No
191499703003012	No Response	No
191499703003013	No Response	No
191499703003014	No Response	No
191499703003015	No Response	No
191499703003016	No Response	No
191499703003017	No Response	No
191499703003018	No Response	No
191499703003019	No Response	No
191499703003020	No Response	No
191499703003021	No Response	No
191499703003022	No Response	No
191499703003024	No Response	No
191499703003053	No Response	No
191499703003054	No Response	No
191499703003055	No Response	No
191499703003056	No Response	No
191499703003060	No Response	No
191499703003061	No Response	No
191499703003062	No Response	No
191499703003063	No Response	No
191499703003064	No Response	No
	•	

191499703003065	No Response	No
191499703003066	No Response	No
191499703003067	No Response	No
191499703003104	No Response	No
191499703003105	No Response	No
191499703003106	No Response	No
191499703003107	No Response	No
191499703003110	No Response	No
191499703003111	No Response	No
191499703003113	No Response	No
191499703003114	No Response	No
191499703003124	No Response	No
191499703003125	No Response	No
191499703004016	No Response	No
191499703004017	No Response	No
191499703004018	No Response	No
191499703004019	No Response	No
191499703004020	No Response	No
191499703004021	No Response	No
191499703004036	No Response	No
191499703004040	No Response	No
191499703004041	No Response	No
191499703004042	No Response	No
191499703004043	No Response	No
191499703004044	No Response	No
191499703004045	No Response	No
191499703004046	No Response	No
191499703004047	No Response	No
191499703004048	No Response	No
191499703004053	No Response	No
191499703004054	No Response	No
191499703004055	No Response	No
191499703004056	No Response	No
191499703004057	No Response	No
191499703004058	No Response	No
191499703004059	No Response	No
191499703004060	No Response	No
191499703004128	No Response	No
191499703004129	No Response	No
191499703004130	No Response	No
191499703004131	No Response	No
191499703004132	No Response	No
191499703004134	No Response	No
191499703004141	No Response	No
191499706001000	No Response	No
191499706001001	No Response	No
191499706001002	No Response	No

191499706001003	No Response	No
191499706001004	No Response	No
191499706001005	No Response	No
191499706001056	No Response	No
191499706001057	No Response	No
191499706001059	No Response	No
191499706001060	No Response	No
191499706001061	No Response	No
191499706001062	No Response	No
191499706001063	No Response	No
191499706001064	No Response	No
191499706001066	No Response	No
191499706001067	No Response	No
191499706001068	No Response	No
191499706001069	No Response	No
191499706001070	No Response	No
191499706001071	No Response	No
191499706001072	No Response	No
191499706001075	No Response	No
191499706001076	No Response	No
191499706001077	No Response	No
191499706001078	No Response	No
191499706001079	No Response	No
191670704001138	No Response	No
191670704001139	No Response	No
191670704001140	No Response	No
191670704001143	No Response	No
191670704001144	No Response	No
191670704001145	No Response	No
191670704001146	No Response	No
191670704001169	No Response	No
191670704001170	No Response	No
191670704001180	No Response	No
191670704001181	No Response	No
191670704001182	No Response	No
191670704001183	No Response	No
191670704001186	No Response	No
191670704001190	No Response	No
191670704001191	No Response	No
191670704001194	No Response	No
191670704001195	No Response	No
191670704001196	No Response	No
191670704001198	No Response	No
191670704001199	No Response	No
191670704001200	No Response	No
191670704001201	No Response	No
191670704001202	No Response	No

191670704001203	No Response	No
191670704001204	No Response	No
191670704001207	No Response	No
191670704001221	No Response	No
191670704001222	No Response	No
191670704001223	No Response	No
191670704001224	No Response	No
191670704001225	No Response	No
191670704001226	No Response	No
191670704001227	No Response	No
191670704001228	No Response	No
191670704001229	No Response	No
191670704001231	No Response	No
191670704001232	No Response	No
191670704001233	No Response	No
191670704001234	No Response	No
191670704001235	No Response	No
191670704001236	No Response	No
191670704001237	No Response	No
191670704001238	No Response	No
191670704001239	No Response	No
191670704001255	No Response	No
191670704001256	No Response	No
191670704001257	No Response	No
191670704001258	No Response	No
191670704001259	No Response	No
191670704001260	No Response	No
191670704001278	No Response	No
191670704001279	No Response	No
191670704001280	No Response	No
191670704001281	No Response	No
191670704001282	No Response	No
191670704001293	No Response	No
191670704001294	No Response	No
191670704001295	No Response	No
191670704001296	No Response	No
191670704001297	No Response	No
191670704001298	No Response	No
191670704001314	No Response	No
191670704001315	No Response	No
191670704001316	No Response	No
191670704002000	No Response	No
191670704003000	No Response	No
191670704003001	No Response	No
191670704003002	No Response	No
191670704003003	No Response	No
191670704003004	No Response	No

191670704003005	No Response	No
191670704003006	No Response	No
191670704003007	No Response	No
191670704003008	No Response	No
191670704003009	No Response	No
191670704003014	No Response	No
191670704003106	No Response	No



September 30, 2019

To whom it may concern,

Alliance Communications Coop. Inc (Alliance) is a fiber to the home based telecommunications and broadband Internet provider in South Dakota, Minnesota, and Iowa. For the purpose of setting the record straight in relation to the Office of the Chief Information Officer (OCIO) Broadband Grant project in Iowa and contrary to any records, maps or data base that may show otherwise, Alliance has no broadband customers/locations in the census blocks listed below.

Iowa Census Blocks:

191670704001143

191670704001144

191670704001146

Thank you.

Sincerely, Ross Petrick

General Manager

